The squabbles afid the policy chal-
lenges will be more easily resolved if we
understand their origin. In addition, we
must focus our attention on the problem
of institutional capacity and the health of
capital resources. In comparisofi with
what is available elsewhere, and what
ought to be available to us, our environ-

4223 T C
5761 G A G
*Numbering system as described In Fig. 2.
tails in the LTR's of many retroviruses is
followed by a region of 20 to 30 bp that is
also deficient in adenylic acid residues
(19). For several eukaryotic genes and
retroviruses, including MuLV (murine
leukemia virus), MMTV, RSV (Rous
sarcoma virus), and RAV-0 (Rous-asso-
ciated virus), the dinucleotide CA is lo-
cated at the poly(A) addition site (19).
These comparisons were used to pro-
pose a tentative poly(A) addition site at
positiocs 9198 in the rightward ARV-2
LTR (Fig. 2).
The enhancer element, generally lo-
been shown to be an important feature of
transcriptional regulation for some eu-
karyotic genes and viruses (24-28).
Large repeats, characteristic of some
retroviral enhancers, are not present in
the ARV-2 LTR. A close fit for the
proposed consensus sequence for en-
hancer elements, (G) TGG$$~ (G) (29),
is not found in the ARV-2 LTR.
The gag gene. The gag region of retro-
viruses encodes the internal structural
proteins of the virion (30). A precursor
polypeptide is synthesized and subse-
quently cleaved to yield mature gag pro-
teins (30). The DNA sequence of ARV-2
predicts a gag precursor of 502 codons
initiating at the ATG at position 337, the
first ATG in the proposed full-length
ARV-2 RNA (Fig. 2). To verify the use
of this reading frame and to identify
virion proteins as products of gag, we
determined partial amino acid sequences
of two virion proteins, p25 and p16,
detected with serum from an AIDS pa-
tient (Fig. 4) but not with normal human
Abstract. The nucleotide sequence of molecular clones of DNA from a retrovirus,
ARV-2, associated with the acquired immuqe deficiency syndrome (AIDS) was
determined. Proviral DNA of ARV-2 (9737 base pairs) has long terminal repeat
structures (636 base pairs) and long open reading frames encoding gag (506 codons),
pol (1003 codons), and env (863 codons) genes. Two additional open reading frames
were identified. Significant amino acid homology with several other retroviruses was
noted in the predicted product of gag and pol, hut ARV-2 was as closely related to
murine and avian retroviruses as it was to human T-cell leukemia viruses (HTLV-I
and HTLV-11). By means of an SV-40 vector in transfected simian cells, the cloned
gag and env genes of ARV-2 were shown to express viral proteins.
K K X  H N~XT: U G  G P  0 6  =&!'
LTR LTR
GAG ORF-1 - ENV
POL ORF-2
7 ,
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 kb
Fig. 1. Restriction endonuclease map of ARV-2. Five recombinant A clones were ispiated ( I2)
and used to determine the nucieotide sequence of ARV. Clones 8A, 8B, 7D, and 9B represent
integrated DNA. Clone 7A is from unintegrated DNA (I2).  The heavy lines indicate regions that
were sequenced in each clone. The regions that encompass the gag, pol, and env ORF's as well
as two additional open reading frames are indicated.
1 FEBRUARY 1985
4 U 3  R+